City of Prescott
Contract Amendment No. Three (3)
Development of a Big Chino Sub-basin Groundwater Flow Model

Contractor:  Golder Associates, Inc
Contract No:  2017-246
CIP: 15-045
Account No(s): 7126010-8418
Date:  June 22, 2021

Purpose of Amendment:

To increase the contract amount by $241,959.00, with a new do not exceed amount of $1,668,719.00, and to extend
the contract term to July 15, 2022, per Council approval on June 22, 2021.

City of Prescott and Golder Associates Inc. (Contracted Parties) agree the project will be completed within the cost
and timeframe specified in Golder’s proposed Scope of Work for Contract Amendment Request No. 2 dated May
24,2021 attached hereto, where model calibration criteria, to match historical and recent data are met, resulting in

a functional groundwater flow model (see original Scope of Work, Section 2.5.4, Subtask 5.4 Numerical Model
Calibration dated February, 2017 and the attached Scope of Work for agreed to criteria). To the extent Golder’s
assumptions throughout the attached Scope of Work are upheld, the Contracted Parties agree that no additional
increase in the contract amount will be accepted or change in schedule is expected. The Contracted Parties agree
that completion of this project within the agreed to timeframe is material to the City of Prescott. Additional time
may be approved if there are delays caused by events beyond Golder’s control or if the modeling criteria are not
met by Golder due to the action or inaction of others requiring further refinement to achieve model calibration. All
other terms and conditions in the original Contract between the Contracted Parties (City of Prescott Contract No.
2017-246) and Amendment No. 1, that are not otherwise modified by this Amendment No. 3 shall remain in full

force and effect.

The following changes shall be made to the Contract Documents:
Increase contract funds by $241,959.00 and extend contract terms to July 15th, 2022.

Description Qty Unit Unit Price Total
Modeling of Big Chino 1 LS $  241,959.00 $ 241,959.00
$ -
$ 241,959.00
Summary of Changes to Contract:
Contract
Amount
Original Contract $ 1,149,300.00
Amendment #1 $ 277,460.00
Net Change Amendment #2 (extend term only) $ -
Net Change this Amendment #3 $ 241,959.00
Amended Contract $ 1,668,719.00

Original Expiration Date
Amended Expiration Date Amendment 2
Amended Expiration Date Amendment 3

LA w2

March 31, 2020
September 22, 2021
July 15,2022

June 29, 2021

Accepted by:
David A. Carr, RG, Associate and Practice Leader Date
Golder Associates, Inc

L]
Approved by: Q«.uq B m 6/28/2021
Craig Dotseth, Public Works Director Date



wtiest: (Lorih N

Sarah M. Siep, City Clerk

Approved as to Form: Jown M. POVQOLOLVV\A.

Jon M. Paladini, City Attorney

Copy to: City Clerk (hard copy)
Finance (email)

7-1-21
Date
7-1-21
Date




N
ACORD»r
V

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

5/1/2022 4/21/2021

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A GONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsements).

T T e i =
. 47th Street, Suite ; .
Kansas City MO 64112-1906 T e
(816) 960-9000 ADDRESS:
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Zurich American Insurance Company 16535
INSURED  GOLDER ASSOCIATES INSURER B : Steadfast Insurance Company 26387
1404899 5%81 PGA Boulevard INSURER ¢ : Liberty Insurance Corporation 42404
Suite 900 INSURERD :
Palm Beach Gardens FL 33410 INSURERE :
INSURERF :
COVERAGES PARENT CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 14556235 REVISION NUMBER: X XXXXXX

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

IHER TYPE OF INSURANCE R0k |SuER POLICY NUMBER AR G EXE, LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERALLIABILITY | v | 1y | GLO9835819-08 5/1/2021 | 5/1/2022  [EACH OCCURRENCE s 2.000.000
| oLams-MaDE [ 5] occur PREMISES [ ooaurrences |8 100,000
[MED EXP (Any one persan] | § 10.000
| PERSONAL & ADV INJURY _|$ 2,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 4.000,000
| POUCY SESr I__—I Loc PRODUCTS - compProP AGG | $ 4,000,000
OTHER: $
C | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY N | N | AS7-621-094060-031 5/1/2021 | 5/1/2022  [EaMBINEDSINGLELIMIT T4 2 000,000
| X | any auTo BODILY INJURY (Per person) [$ XX XX XXX
1 X RUTGE onLy - K076 P BODILY INJURY (Per accident} $ X XXX XXX
X | {5 owy [ XSGR ORI XXXXXXX
D;9,9,0,0,0,0.¢
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ XXX XX
| EXCESS LIAB [ JeLamsmane NOT APPLICABLE AGGREGATE $ XOXXXX
| pED I RETENTION $
C | RS O ENeAT O n N | WC7-621-094060-911 512021 (512022 X [SRne [ [FF
OFHICERMEMBER EXcL UpRDr T NIA ELEAGH AGCIDENT s 2,000,000
(Mandatory in NH) E.L, DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE s 2.000.000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 1 2,000;000
B | PROFESSIONAL N [N |EEC5899096 5/1/2021 | 5/1/2022  |$3,000,000 PER CLAIM
LIABILITY $3,000,000 ANNUAL AGG

LO\Y - 29

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
RE: RE: P1662614 — PRESCOTT/BIG CHINO GW MODEL/AZ — PRESCOTT, AZ. CONTRACT NO. 2017-246. SEE ATTACHED

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

14556235 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
CITY OF PRESCOTT
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
433 N. VIRGINIA STREET
PRESCOTT AZ 86301 /
[ ] R M
ACORD 25 (2016/03) ©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




CONTINUATION DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS (Use only if more space is required)

THE CITY OF PRESCOTT IS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED WITH RESPECT TO GENERAL LIABILITY,
WITH RESPECT TO LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF THE ACTIVITIES PERFORMED BY, OR ON

BEHALF OF GOLDER, AS REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION IN
FAVOR OF THE CITY OF PRESCOTT APPLIES TO GENERAL LIABILITY, AS REQUIRED BY

WRITTEN CONTRACT AND ALLOWED BY LAW. GENERAL LIABILITY INCLUDES XCU. GENERAL
LIABILITY INCLUDES CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY COVERAGE, SUBJECT TO POLICY TERMS,
CONDITIONS AND EXCLUSIONS. CERTIFICATE HOLDER WILL RECEIVE 30 DAYS NOTICE OF
CANCELLATION ON THE GENERAL LIABILITY, AUTO AND WORKERS COMPENSATION, EXCEPT 10
DAYS NOTICE WILL BE PROVIDED IN THE EVENT OF NONPAYMENT OF PREMIUM.

ACORD 25 (2016/03) Certificate Holder ID: 14556235



